
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

Mrs R H Adams (Deputy Mayor) 
N Alam 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 

M H Charlesworth 

R F Eaton 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
D A Gamble 

F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

Mrs L Kaufman (Mayor) 
Miss A Kaur 

Ms C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 

K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the FULL COUNCIL to be held at the COUNCIL 
OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 21 DECEMBER 2021 at 6.30 PM for the 
transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
10 December 2021 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

IMPORTANT COVID-19 NOTICE 

In-person Council and Committee meetings which are open to the press and public to observe have 
resumed from 7 May 2021 following the expiry of the Regulations that allowed local authorities to 

hold remote meetings. 
 

Whilst most of these meetings will take place in the Council Chamber at the Council Offices in 
Wigston, it may be necessary to host a meeting at an alternative venue and/or at short notice. This 
will allow all attendees to maintain social distancing and follow the latest COVID-secure guidelines. 

 

If attending an in-person meeting, all attendees must wear a face covering (unless exempt or when 
seated) and must sanitise their hands on entry and exit to/from the meeting venue. Meeting venue 

capacity will be severely restricted due to COVID-19 regulations, however there will still be 
opportunities for public participation in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 

Where the necessary technology is available and working, the press and public may still be able to 
watch the live streams of meetings without having to attend in-person. Instructions on how to 
access live streams can be found below where applicable. At a minimum, audio recordings of 

meetings will be made available on the Council’s website shortly after any given meeting. 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

~ Page 1 ~

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/mgLocationDetails.aspx?RID=1
https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc


 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
YouTube Live Stream  
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below.  
 
https://youtu.be/AdZph9erQ9g  

 

1.   Calling to Order of the Meeting  

 The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Motions on Notice  

 To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 14 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 

7.   Petitions, Deputations and Questions  

 To receive any Petitions, Deputations and, or, to answer any Questions by 
Members or the Public in accordance with Rule(s) 11, 12, 13 and 10 of Part 4 of 
the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

8.   Mayor's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor in accordance with Rule 2 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements 9 - 10 

9.   Leader's Statement  

 To receive any statement from the Leader of the Council in accordance with 
Article 2.9.2(ii) of Part 2 of the Constitution. 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/AdZph9erQ9g


 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

10.   Adoption of the LGA Model Code of Conduct with Local Amendments 11 - 47 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy.  

11.   Appointment of Director / Section 151 Officer 48 - 50 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy.  

12.   South Leicestershire Local Plan Making Statement of Common Ground 
(Oadby and Wigston, Blaby and Harborough) 

51 - 63 

 Report of the Planning Policy Manager.  

13.   Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) – Appointment of 
Next External Auditor 

To Follow 

 Report of the Interim Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer.  

14.   Review of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) (December 2021) To Follow 

 Report of the Interim Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer.  

15.   Draft Budget 2022/23 To Follow 

 Report of the Interim Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer.  

16.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

17.   Leicestershire Building Control Partnership - Delegated Service 
(Exempt) 

64 - 97 

 Report of the Head of Built Environment.  

18.   Resolution to Extend Six-Month Meeting Attendance Rule (December 
2021) [Exempt] 

98 - 100 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy.  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 

~ Page 3 ~



 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 4 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


Full Council  
Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, 
STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2021 COMMENCING AT TIME 

NOT SPECIFIED 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
Mrs L Kaufman Mayor 
Mrs R H Adams Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam  
L A Bentley  
G A Boulter  
J W Boyce Leader of the Council 
Mrs L M Broadley  
F S Broadley  
D M Carter  
M H Charlesworth  
M L Darr  
D A Gamble  
F S Ghattoraya Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
Mrs S Z Haq Deputy Leader of the Council 
Miss P V Joshi Leader of the Opposition 
J Kaufman  
Miss A Kaur  
K J Loydall  
D W Loydall  
  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Mrs A E Court 
C Campbell 

Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer 

D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
  

94.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship the Mayor. 
 
A minute’s silence was observed in memory of the late former Councillor Gordon 
Kavanagh. 

95.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors R F Eaton, Mrs L Eaton JP, Ms C D 
Kozlowski and Mrs H E Loydall. 

96.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
In relation to item 6a of the agenda, the Monitoring Officer advised that although a 
number of Members were currently in receipt of the State Pension, this did not constitute 

~ Page 5 ~

Agenda Item 4



Full Council  
Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

an interest greater than would apply to any other recipient, therefore this did not preclude 
them from taking part in debating the item or voting thereon. 

97.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 30 March 2021 and 13 July 2021 
be taken as read, confirmed and signed. 

97.   TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2021, 6:00 PM (EXTRAORDINARY) 
 
 

97.   TUESDAY, 30 MARCH 2021, 7:00 PM 
 
 

97.   TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2021 
 
 

98.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

99.    MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 

99a.   SUSPENSION OF STATE PENSION TRIPLE LOCK 
 
The Council gave consideration to the motion as set out on page 16 of the agenda, 
proposed by Councillor M H Charlesworth and seconded by Mrs L M Broadley. 
 
Following a debate the motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 

99b.   FUNDING OF CAR PARKS 
 
The Council gave consideration to the motion as set out on page 17 of the agenda, 
proposed by Mrs L M Broadley and seconded by M H Charlesworth. 
 
Following a debate the motion was put to the vote and carried. 
 
Votes For:  20 
Votes Against: 0 
Abstentions:  2 

100.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None. 
 

~ Page 6 ~



Full Council  
Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

101.  
  

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

101a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

102.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a Statement outlining his recent work, the 
administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken since the previous 
meeting of the Council. 
 
The Leader requested that his gratitude to the Council’s staff for their resilience in 
continuing to deliver services uninterrupted in spite of ongoing national and local pressures 
be placed on record. 
 
It was confirmed that an additional meeting of the Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee will be convened on Tuesday 16 November to allow Members early 
involvement in the 2022/23 budget planning process. 
 
It was further confirmed that the revised scheme of car parking charges will commence in 
the Borough on Monday 1 November 2021. 

103.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in accordance with 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information) during 
consideration of the items below on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in the respective paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act and, in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

104.   LEICESTERSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP - DELEGATED SERVICE 
[EXEMPT] 
 
The Council were advised by The Head of The Built Environment that since the publication 
of the exempt report on pages 19 – 50 of the private agenda reports pack, further 
information had subsequently come to light which required additional work to be 
undertaken by Officers. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The item be deferred to the next meeting of Full Council on 21 December 2021. 

~ Page 7 ~



Full Council  
Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

105.   DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES UPDATE [EXEMPT] 
 
Councillor G A Boulter left the room at 20:15 and returned at 20:23. Advice was provided 
by the Monitoring Officer that as Councillor Boulter was not present for the entirety of the 
debate, he would not be permitted to take part in the vote thereon.  
 
The Council gave consideration to the exempt report as set out on pages 51 – 63 of the 
private agenda reports pack. A paper containing a number of minor amendments to the 
published recommendations was tabled at the commencement of the debate. 
 
The recommendations, as amended, were moved en bloc by The Leader of The Council, 
seconded by L A Bentley and it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations, as amended, be approved. 

106.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET UPDATE REPORT (2021/22) [EXEMPT] 
 
The Council gave consideration to the exempt report as set out on pages 64 – 72 of the 
private agenda reports pack. 
 
It was moved by The Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall JP and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The updated 2021/22 Capital Programme Budget for New Schemes be 
approved. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.00 PM 

 
 

   

 Mayor 
 

 Tuesday, 21 December 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 8 ~



1 
 

Events attended by the Mayor October – December 2021   
 

 
   

   

OCTOBER 
 

7 Haf Katib – Micro Data Management  Official 3G Opening 
14 Councillor David Carter Pride of the Borough Awards Evening 
15 The Chairman of Trustees of LGS Foundation Day Service 
30 TEAMS (Charity) Community Cup Presentation 
   

 
NOVEMBER 
 

2 Jennifer, Lady Gretton DCVO, JP The Queen’s Award for Voluntary Services 
9 Marilyn Bowles – Aigburth Residential Care Home Visit to Aigburth Residential Care Home 
11 OWBC – Councillor Bill Boulter Remembrance Service – Armistice Day at PMP 
11 Colin Towell – Wigston Civic Society Unveiling Ceremony of the Lancaster Bomber Crash 
14 All Saints Church, Wigston Remembrance Sunday Service 
20 Chris Swan – Oadby Town Centre Association Oadby Light Switch On 
27 Oadby & Wigston Lions Bell Street Festival Light Switch On 

 
  

~
 P

age 9 ~

A
genda Item

 8a.



2 
 

Events attended by the Deputy Mayor October – December 2021   
 

 
NOVEMBER 
 

14 St Thomas Church, South Wigston Remembrance Sunday Service 

 
DECEMBER 
 

4 St Peter’s Church, Oadby Christmas Fair Opening 
4 OWBC South Wigston Christmas Light Switch On  

 

~
 P

age 10 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 21 

December 2021 
Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: Adoption of the LGA Model Code of Conduct with Local 
Amendments  

Report Author(s): Dave Gill – Monitoring Officer (Head of Law and Democracy)  
 

Purpose of Report: To provide members with the opportunity to consider the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for Members 
with local amendments as attached at Appendix 1. Members are 
asked to consider the proposed new code against the currently 
adopted code (attached at Appendix 2) and decide whether to adopt 
the updated code.  
 
The purpose of having a Code of Conduct for Members is to promote 
high standards of conduct and trust and set out what the public can 
expect from their representatives. 

Report Summary: Following consultation during 2020, the LGA published the final 
version of the model Code in January 2021.  
 
The model Code is described by the LGA as ‘designed to protect our 
democratic role, encourage good conduct and safeguard the public’s 
trust in local government’.  
 
The expectation is that all Councils should adopt it as a minimum but 
provision for additional local variations is permitted. The Leicestershire 
Monitoring Officers Group extensively reviewed the proposed Model 
Code and agreed a number of local amendments as set out in the 
body of this report and reflected in Appendix 1. 

Recommendation(s): That the Council: 
 
A) Adopts the Local Government Association (LGA) Model 
Code of Conduct for Members with local amendments with 
effect from 1 April 2022; and  

B) Authorises the Monitoring Officer to make any 
consequential amendments to the Council’s Constitution. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other C
[...]
becoming aware of any new Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Personal Interest as 

referred to in paragraph 5.2.1, or any change to any such interest, notify the 

Monitoring Officer in writing of the details of that new interest or change. 

5.5 Sensitive Interests 

5.5.1 Where you consider that disclosure of the details of an interest could lead to you, 

or a person connected with you, being the subject of violence or intimidation, and 

the Monitoring Officer agrees, if the interest is entered on the Register, copies of 

the Register that are made available for inspection and any published version of 

the Register will exclude details of the interest but may state that you have an 

interest, the details of which are withheld. 

5.6 Dispensations 

5.6.1 To enable you to participate and vote on a matter in which you have a Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interest or a Personal Interest that might lead to bias, the Council may 

grant you a dispensation in accordance with rules and procedures established by 

the Authority. 

~ Page 47 ~



 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 21 

December 2021 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Appointment of Director / Section 151 Officer 

Report Author(s): Dave Gill (Head of Law & Democracy/Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: To obtain approval for the appointment of a Director / Section 151 
Officer. 

Report Summary: The Council is required to appoint formally the statutory position 
of Section 151 Officer under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 
Subject to approval, the Constitution will be updated to reflect the 
powers delegated to the new Director. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the appointment of Tracy Bingham as the Council’s 
Director / Section 151 Officer be confirmed with effect 
from 31 January 2022; and 

B. That the Monitoring Officer arrange for the Constitution 
to be reviewed and amended as appropriate.   

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Head of Paid Service / Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Not applicable. 

Vision and Values: Not applicable. 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: The appointment of a Section 151 Officer is a statutory requirement 
under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Financial: The Section 151 Officer is responsible for the sound administration of 
the Council’s financial affairs. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

~ Page 48 ~

Agenda Item 11

mailto:stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: The Constitution of the Council  

Appendices: None. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 In accordance with the Local Government Act 1972, there is a requirement on the Authority 
to designate three Statutory Officers: Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Section 
151 Officer / Chief Finance Officer.  
 

1.2 The latter is required to be a suitably qualified individual. The Section 151 Officer, along with 
the Head of Paid Service and the Monitoring Officer combine to form the Council’s Statutory 
Officer functions. These roles are key to ensuring lawfulness, fairness, probity and general 
good governance that support the Council in achieving its aims. It is important that they 
work effectively 
[...]
Page 50 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 21 

December 2021 
Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: South Leicestershire Local Plan Making Statement of Common 
Ground (Oadby and Wigston, Blaby and Harborough) 

Report Author(s): Jamie Carr (Planning Policy Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To request Member approval of the Statement of Common Ground. 

Report Summary: During Local Plan production, all plan-making authorities are required 
to produce, maintain and keep up-to-date statements of common 
ground. A statement of common ground is a factual statement that 
sets out agreement on issues with neighbouring authorities and other 
relevant organisations. Local authorities can have a number of 
statements of common ground focusing on different topics with 
different organisations. 
 
This statement of common ground focuses on three strategic cross 
boundary issues and associated evidence base (strategic transport, 
infrastructure delivery and whole plan viability), as well as seeking to 
align local plan timescales. This statement is directly relevant for the 
plan making authorities of Oadby and Wigston, Blaby and Harborough 
district/boroughs, but has been produced with the support of 
Leicestershire County Council (as the local highways authority) and 
Hinckley and Bosworth Council (as an adjacent neighbour to Blaby 
District). 
 
This statement sets out that the most appropriate way of dealing with 
the strategic cross boundary issues mentioned would be to produce a 
joint evidence base for Oadby and Wigston, Blaby and Harborough 
district/boroughs. This statement also sets out that the joint evidence 
base could bring with it a number of advantages.  
 
Further, the statement suggests that local plan production timetables 
for the authorities of Oadby and Wigston, Blaby and Harborough 
should be aligned as far as possible. 

Recommendation(s): That the South Leicestershire Local Plan Making Statement of 
Common Ground set out at Appendix A be approved. 

Se
[...]
s will need 

to address in developing their Local Plans and a programme of joint working on important 

evidence. On completion of the joint evidence, the authorities will continue to work 

together and will: 

 

• analyse the outcomes of the jointly produced evidence as listed in section 11 above;  

• jointly produce further SoCG as necessary. 

  

~ Page 62 ~



7 
 

APPENDIX A – Geographical extent of three authority areas 

 

~ Page 63 ~



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 64 ~

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 69 ~

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 70 ~

Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 98 ~

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8a. Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements
	10 Adoption of the LGA Model Code of Conduct with Local Amendments
	Appendix 1 - Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct with Local Amendments
	8 Revised Members' Code of Conduct and Protocol on Member/Officer Relations.
	Appendix A - LGA model code with local amendments


	Appendix 2 - Currently Adopted Code of Conduct

	11 Appointment of Director / Section 151 Officer
	12 South Leicestershire Local Plan Making Statement of Common Ground (Oadby and Wigston, Blaby and Harborough)
	Appendix 1 - South Leicestershire Local Plan Making Statement of Comment Ground

	17 Leicestershire Building Control Partnership - Delegated Service (Exempt)
	Appendix 1 - LBCP Branded Materials
	Appendix 2 - Business Case

	18 Resolution to Extend Six-Month Meeting Attendance Rule (December 2021) [Exempt]



Minutes of the meeting


Full Council  
Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, 
STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 21 DECEMBER 2021 COMMENCING AT 6.30 

PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
Mrs L Kaufman Mayor 
Mrs R H Adams Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam  
L A Bentley  
G A Boulter  
J W Boyce Leader of the Council 
M H Charlesworth  
D A Gamble  
F S Ghattoraya Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
Mrs S Z Haq Deputy Leader of the Council 
Miss P V Joshi Leader of the Opposition 
J Kaufman  
  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Acting Section 151 Officer 
Mrs A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
Mr A J Hunt Democratic Services Officer 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
S Wheeliker Democratic Services Officer 
 

REMOTE ATTENDANCE  
 
M L Darr  
Dr I K Ridley 

107.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 
 
A minute’s silence was observed in memory of former Chief Executive John Burton. 

108.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs L M Broadley, D M Carter, R F 
Eaton, Mrs L Eaton JP, Miss A Kaur, Ms C D Kozlowski, Mrs H E Loydall and K J Loydall JP. 
 
Councillors M L Darr and Dr I K Ridley attended the meeting remotely. 

109.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

110.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 



Full Council  
Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 2021 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

111.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

112.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None. 

113.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None. 

114.  
  

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

114a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor be noted. 

115.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a Statement outlining his recent work, the 
administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken since the previous 
meeting of the Council. 
 
The Leader requested that his gratitude to the Council’s staff for their resilience in 
continuing to deliver services uninterrupted during the previous twelve months in spite of 
ongoing national and local pressures be placed on record. 

116.   ADOPTION OF THE LGA MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 11 - 47 of the agenda, 
which asked it to consider adoption of the Local Government Association (LGA) Model 
Code of Conduct for Members with local amendments. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Local Government Association (LGA) Model Code of Conduct for 

Members with local amendments be adopted with effect from 1 April 
2022; and  

(ii) The Monitoring Officer be given delegated authority to make any 
consequential amendments to the Council’s Constitution. 



Full Council  
Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

117.   APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR / SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 48-50 of the agenda 
reports pack which asked it to approve the appointment of a Director / Section 151 Officer. 
 
The Leader of the Council requested that his gratitude to the Interim Head of Finance / 
Section 151 Officer be placed on record. 
 
It was moved by D A Gamble, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
 
(i) The appointment of Tracy Bingham as the Council’s Director / Section 

151 Officer be confirmed with effect from 31 January 2022 be approved; 
and 

(ii) The Monitoring Officer be instructed to review and amend the Council’s 
Constitution as appropriate. 

 

118.   SOUTH LEICESTERSHIRE LOCAL PLAN MAKING STATEMENT OF COMMON 
GROUND (OADBY AND WIGSTON, BLABY AND HARBOROUGH) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 51 - 63 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve the South Leicestershire Local Plan Making Statement of 
Common Ground as set out at Appendix A. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Mrs S Z Haq and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The South Leicestershire Local Plan Making Statement of Common Ground be 
approved. 

119.   PUBLIC SECTOR AUDIT APPOINTMENTS LIMITED (PSAA) – APPOINTMENT OF 
NEXT EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 3-7 of the agenda update 
pack, which asked it to approve the appointment of a new external auditor for 2023/24. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Council opts-in to the appointing person arrangements made by 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) for the appointment of 
external auditors; and  

(ii) Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer to submit the formal 
notice of acceptance and provision of information to PSAA as required. 

 

120.   REVIEW OF MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION (MRP) (DECEMBER 2021) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 8-11 of the agenda 
update pack, which asked it to note the findings of the review of the Council’s Minimum 



Full Council  
Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

Revenue Provision and approve an alternative methodology. 
 
A number of Members welcomed the review findings, and felt reassured by the fact that 
the proposals were underpinned by CIPFA approved methodologies. 
 
It was moved by G A Boulter, seconded by The Leader of the Council and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The change in methodology be approved; and  
(ii) The resulting savings be added to the Medium Term Financial Plan from 

2022/23 onwards. 

121.   DRAFT BUDGET 2022/23 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 12-61 of the agenda 
update pack, which asked it to note and approve the early draft position for the 2022/23 
Budget, and the scale of Fees and Charges for 2021/22. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by L A Bentley and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The proposals in the Draft Budget 2022/23 be approved; and 
(ii) The Scale of Fees & Charges 2021/22 be approved. 

122.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in accordance with 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information) during 
consideration of the items below on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information, as defined in the respective paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and, in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt 
item(s) outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

123.   LEICESTERSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP - DELEGATED SERVICE 
(EXEMPT) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the exempt report as set out on pages 64 – 97 of the 
private agenda reports pack.  
 
It was moved by M H Charlesworth, seconded by J Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Recommendations A, B & C be approved. 

124.   RESOLUTION TO EXTEND SIX-MONTH MEETING ATTENDANCE RULE 
(DECEMBER 2021) [EXEMPT] 
 
The Council gave consideration to the exempt report as set out on pages 98 - 100 of the 



Full Council  
Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

Mayor’s 
Initials  

 

 

private agenda reports pack.  
 
It was moved by The Leader of the Council, seconded by Mrs S B Morris and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The resolution to extend the six-month meeting attendance rule for the 
affected Councillors initially until Monday 9 May 2022  be approved. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.15 PM 

 
 

   

 Mayor 
 

 Thursday, 24 February 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


